No. 03-9577

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FUEL SAFE WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Review from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

<u>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</u>, 100 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2002) <u>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</u>, 102 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2003)

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL ROBINSON-DORN Assistant Professor of Law, & Director, Kathy and Steve Berman Environmental Law Clinic University of Washington, School of Law William H. Gates Hall Box 353020 Seattle, Washington 98195-3020 (206) 616-7729 ANGELA COATS BRETT DURBIN Student Interns Kathy and Steve Berman Environmental Law Clinic University of Washington, School of Law Seattle, Washington 98195 (206) 543-3434

Counsel for Petitioner Fuel Safe Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTSi |
|--|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v |
| STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALSix |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1 |
| AGENCY JURISDICTION/PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1 |
| APPEALS COURT JURISDICTION |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS |
| GEORGIA STRAIT CROSSING PROJECT DESCRIPTION |
| PIPELINE OPERATIONS7 |
| ONSHORE IMPACTS9 |
| OFFSHORE IMPACTS9 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11 |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. FERC ERRED IN ASSERTING JURISDICTION OVER THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE GSX PIPELINE UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE NGA |
| A. Standard of Review13 |
| B. Discussion14 |
| The construction of the GSX pipeline is not within FERC's jurisdiction under Section 7 because the natural gas flowing in the GSX pipeline is dedicated to foreign, not interstate, commerce14 |

| a. GSX Pipeline is not engaged in "interstate commerce" 16 |
|--|
| 2. The fact that the GSX pipeline is designed to connect with an interstate pipeline does not grant FERC jurisdiction under Section 7 because the GSX pipeline is exempt under the Hinshaw Amendment |
| FERC's reliance on backhaul via displacement transactions to assert jurisdiction over the construction and operation of the pipeline under Section 7 is in error |
| 4. Section 19(b) of the NGA does not preclude FSW's jurisdictional challenge |
| C. Conclusion |
| II. FERC'S ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT UNDER THE NEPA WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS |
| A. Standard of Review |
| B. Discussion |
| 1. FERC failed to adequately address all reasonable alternatives 29 |
| a. The EIS project purpose is unreasonably narrow and arbitrarily abbreviates the alternatives analysis |
| b. FERC inappropriately eliminated from consideration reasonable route and system alternatives that meet the stated purpose and need 35 |
| i. Failure to consider Canadian route alternatives |
| ii. Failure to accurately describe Canadian and American system alternatives |
| c. Multiple commentators recognized FERC's failure to adequately address alternatives |
| 2. The agency failed to adequately address transboundary effects as required under NEPA |

| 3. The EIS failed to take a "hard look" at the project's acoustic effects in violation of NEPA and NEPA's implementing regulations 45 |
|---|
| a. FERC ignored the direct and indirect acoustic effects of pipeline maintenance and repair activities in the marine environment45 |
| b. FERC's post-approval plan to assess the acoustic effect of the pipeline violates NEPA |
| c. The EIS failed to adequately consider the project's cumulative acoustic impact on marine resources, in violation of NEPA. 51 |
| 4. FERC failed to analyze all "reasonably foreseeable" earthquakes. |
| CONCLUSION |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases |
|---|
| Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. U.S., 90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996) 59 |
| <u>All Indian Pueblo Council v. U.S.,</u> 975 F.2d 1437 (10 th Cir. 1992) 27, 30, 37 |
| Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347(1979) |
| Aquaenergy Systems, Inc. v. FERC. 857 F.2d 227, 230 (4th Cir. 1988) 25 |
| Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC, 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20 |
| Border Pipeline v. FPC, 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948) 14, 15 |
| Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S., 371 U.S. 156 (1962) |
| Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n, 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) |
| Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. FERC, 955 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1992) 21 |
| <u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</u> , No. C02-2505L, 2003 WL 23004985 (W.D.Wash. Dec. 17, 2003) |
| Coalition on Sensible Transp. v. Dole, 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 52 |
| <u>Colorado Envtl. Coalition v. Dombeck</u> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 30, 46, 49 |
| Custer County Action Ass'n v. Garvey, 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) 31 |
| Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2003) |
| Distrigas Corp. v. FPC, 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1974) |
| Fort Morgan v. FERC, 181 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1999) 13, 14, 21 |
| FPC v. East Ohio Gas, 338 U.S. 464 (1950) 17 |

FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 406 U.S. 621, 636 (1972)...... 20 Grand Canyon Trust v. Federal Aviation Admin., 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan, 960 F. 2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992) 46 Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. Muckelshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)55 Natural Resource Defense Council v. Hodel, 865 F. 2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)55, 58 Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv., 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. FERC, 905 F.2d 1403 (10th Cir. 1990) 14 Pan American Petroleum Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 268 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 332 U.S. 507 (1947) 21 Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 556 F.3d 466 (10th Cir. 1977) Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)

31.32

| Skelly Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 401 F.2d 726 (10th Cir. 1968) 25 |
|---|
| Union Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 326 F.2d 535, 541 (8th Cir. 1964)25 |
| Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002 |
| |

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)57

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003).. 53

Statutes

| 42 USC § 4332(C) | |
|---|--------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 717 | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717a | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) | 2, 3, 14, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. §717b | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1431-1544 | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4321 | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332 | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7101 <u>et. seq</u> | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7151(b) | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7172 | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7609(a) | |
| Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. § 3301, et. seq | 21 |
| Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 et seq. | passim |
| Wash. Rev. Code ch. 80.28 | 19 |

| Wash. Rev. Code ch. 80.50 |
|---|
| Other Authorities |
| Department of Energy Delegation Order No. 0204-112 15 |
| Forty Questions, 46 Fed. Reg. at 18,026-01, 18027 |
| NEHRP § 1.1 (Bldg. Seismic Safety Council, Nat'l Inst. of Bldg. Sciences 2000) |
| NEHRP § 4.1.3.1 |
| Recommendations for Analyzing Accidents under the Nat'l. Envtl. Policy Act § 6.4 (Dep't. of Energy 2002) |
| State of Washington Department of Ecology, <u>Georgia Strait Crossing Project:</u> <u>Final Supplemental Impact Statement</u> , January 19, 2004. Pamphlet Tab F, pg 1 7—1-15 |
| Transboundary Impacts, at Pamphlet Tab H, p. 3 |
| Unif. Bldg. Code § 101.2 (Int'l. Conference of Bld'g. Officials 1998) 61 |
| Regulations |
| 10 C.F.R. § 600.12(b) |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 passim |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1507.1 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508(c) |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 passim |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.26(c)(3) |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 passim |

| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 | passim |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| 40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1518 | |
| 40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.1-1502.25 | |
| 40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.14(f), 1502.16(h) | 64 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c) | |

FERC Orders

| <u>Georgia Strait Crossing, LP</u> 100 FERC ¶ 61,280 1, 16, 19 |
|--|
| KN Wattenberg Transmission LLC 90 FERC ¶ 61,321 |
| San Diego Gas & Elec. Co., 64 FERC ¶ 61,221 (FERC 1993) 18 |
